3rd Floor, Piramal Tower, Peninsula Corporate Park Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai City, 
Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400013; Tel: 022/91-68608500; Website: www.indiarf.com 

(together with Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2 and Acquirer 3, hereinafter referred to as the “Acquirers”) 

MAKE A CASH OFFER TO ACQUIRE UP TO 3,85,43,837 (THREE CRORES EIGHTY FIVE LAKHS 
FORTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES 

HAVING FACE VALUE OF INR 10/- (INDIAN RUPEES TEN ONLY) EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”), 
REPRESENTING 26.00% (TWENTY SIX PERCENT) OF THE EXPANDED SHARE CAPITAL (AS 

DEFINED BELOW), AT A PRICE OF INR 92.20/- (INDIAN RUPEES NINETY TWO AND TWENTY PAISE

[...]

Further, 
the Underlying Transaction is subject to completion risks as would be applicable to similar transactions.  

B. RISK FACTORS RELATING TO THE OPEN OFFER: 

1. The Open Offer is an open offer under the SEBI (SAST) Regulations to acquire up to 3,85,43,837 (three crores 
eighty-five lakhs forty-three thousand eight hundred thirty seven) fully paid-up Equity Shares representing 26% 
(twenty-six percent) of the Expanded Share Capital, from the Public Shareholders. If the aggregate number of Equity 
Shares validly tendered by the Public Shareholders under this Open Offer is more than the Offer Shares (as defined

[...]

Escrow Agreement The agreement dated September 04, 2025, executed amongst 
the Acquirers, Manager to the Open Offer and Escrow Agent. 

Escrow Amount 25% (twenty five percent) of the Maximum Open Offer 
Consideration deposited in the Escrow Account viz. INR 
88,84,35,443 (Indian Rupees eighty eight crores eighty four 
lakhs thirty five thousand four hundred forty three only). 

ESOPs Employee stock options issued under the ESOP Plan. 

ESOP Plan Target Company’s scheme of employee stock option plan 
named ‘SDCCL Employee Stock Option Plan 2019’. 

Expanded Share Capital 14,82,45,525 (fourteen crores eighty two lakhs forty five 
thousand five hundred twenty five) Equity Shares of the Target 
Company, on a Fully Diluted Basis, expected as of the 10th 
(tenth) Working Day from the closure of the Tendering Period 
of the Open Offer (which may change on account of any future 
corporate actions and vesting or exercise of ESOPs), and 
includes: (i) 2,65,212 (two lakhs sixty five thousand two 
hundred twelve) Equity Shares, allotment of which is kept in 
abeyance by the Target Company; and (ii) 3,035 (three 
thousand thirty five) Equity Shares, which were issued by the 
Target Company but have not been subscribed, but excludes 
1,120 (one thousand one hundred twenty) Equity Shares which 
were forfeited by the Target Company. 

FATCA Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act. 

FII Foreign Institution Investors. 

FIPB Foreign Investment Promotion Board. 

Particulars Details / definition 

First Closing Completion of the transfer of Tranche 1 Sale Shares by the

[...]

Master Circular SEBI’s master circular dated February 16, 2023, bearing 
reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/31 

Maximum Open Offer Consideration The total consideration for the Offer Size at the Offer Price, 
assuming full acceptance of the Open Offer, which is INR 
355,37,41,772 (Indian Rupees three hundred fifty five crores 
thirty seven lakhs forty one thousand seven hundred seventy 
two only). 

MLI / Multilateral Instrument Multilateral Convention to Implement Tax Treaty related 
Measures to Prevent Base Erosion and Profit Shifting. 

Newspapers Financial Express, Jansatta, Navshakti and Nobat,  
being the newspapers wherein the Detailed Public Statement